



ISSN: 0976-3376

Available Online at <http://www.journalajst.com>

ASIAN JOURNAL OF
SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY

Asian Journal of Science and Technology
Vol. 15, Issue, 10, pp. 13126-13131, October, 2024

RESEARCH ARTICLE

IN-VIVO DIGESTIBILITY AND NUTRITIVE EFFICIENCY OF VARIETIES OF NAPIERGRASS SILAGE WITH DIFFERENT FERMENTATION SUBSTRATE FED TO UPGRADED GOATS

*¹Cabral-Lasaca, N.C., ²Atienza, R.D. and ²Terones, L.E.

Department of Animal Science, College of Agriculture and Allied Fields, Mindoro State University
Department of Crop Science, College of Agriculture and Allied Fields, Mindoro State University

ARTICLE INFO

Article History:

Received 14th July, 2024

Received in revised form

27th August, 2024

Accepted 24th September, 2024

Published online 23rd October, 2024

Keywords:

Napiergrass, Wheat bran, Goats, Growth, Digestibility.

ABSTRACT

With the ultimate goal of sustaining eco-friendly goat farming, identifying high quality feeds and preservation techniques to improved utilization efficiency which reduces GHGs, is vital to improve the overall goat productivity and elevate raisers profit. The study aims to determine the feeding efficiency of varieties of napiergrass fermented with various substrates on the growth, *in-vivo* digestibility and economics in raising upgraded goats. Study was laid-out following RCB design, where goats are treated with varieties of napiergrass fermented with different substrates and data were analyzed using Tukey-Kramer Test. Florida cultivar has the highest DM, protein content, and lactic acid content with 30.10%, 5.91g/100g and 32.80%, respectively. Silage fermented with wheat bran have the highest DM of 31.3%-45%, 5.18%-7.03% CP, and 33.0-39.0% lactic acid. Florida significantly improved weight gain (WTG), average daily gain (ADG), feed conversion ratio (FCR), digestibility of forage, grasses, and silage, net income and ROI. Wheat bran in silage significantly improved final weight (FWT), WTG, ADG, FCR, digestibility of forage, grasses, silage, legumes, net income and ROI. Generally, raising goats fed with Florida silage fermented with wheat bran improved the forage, grasses, silage, and legume digestibility, which consequently improved the growth and eventually increases profit in raising upgraded goats.

Citation: Cabral-Lasaca, N.C., Atienza, R.D. and Terones, L.E. 2024. "In-vivo Digestibility and Nutritive Efficiency of Varieties of Napiergrass Silage with Different Fermentation Substrate fed to Upgraded Goats", *Asian Journal of Science and Technology*, 15, (10), 13126-13131.

Copyright©2024, Cabral-Lasaca et al. This is an open access article distributed under the Creative Commons Attribution License, which permits unrestricted use, distribution, and reproduction in any medium, provided the original work is properly cited.

INTRODUCTION

Nowadays, ruminant production especially goat industry in the country is characterized as one of the sun-rising industry and are currently being developed continuously (Cervito *et al.*, 2012) due to unceasing improvement and increase awareness of the health benefits and comparative advantages of goats compared to other domesticated animals (PCAARRD, 2011). Therefore, demand for goat feed to improve their productivity through pasture and forage grass establishment which is a pre-requisite since bulk of the ration for goats are roughages is taken into consideration. Likewise, high quality and sustainable forages availability is a main requirement in ruminant production. Seasonal changes affect the availability of forages which are usually abundant in rainy season but very limited in supply especially during dry season which increases the less digestible nutrients like cellulose, hemicellulose, fiber and lignin, hence poses a problem in the feed quality sources that consequently affects the dry matter requirement of the animal and has become the limiting factor for development of ruminant farms resulting in the decreased ruminant productivity and profitability. To overcome the shortage of forage during dry season, the development of forage preservation technology such as fermented forage/silage is needed (Suharti, 2016; Bayble *et al.*, 2007; Islam *et al.*, 2003; Gwayumba *et al.*, 2002). Goat farming is one of the sun-rising industry and developed continuously due to unceasing improvement and awareness of the health benefits and its comparative advantages. Therefore, demand for goat feed to improve their productivity through high

quality and sustainable pasture and forage availability which is a limiting factor is indeed plays a vital role to improve goat overall production such as forage preservation technology. Napiergrass (*Pennisetum purpureum*) is the most popular perennial fodder recommended for smallholder crop-livestock farming systems in the Philippines and can be cultivated in most regions of the country. However, the traditional method adopted to use this forage, which is harvested when it is provided to animals, in addition to requiring daily man power, results in low nutritive value during the dry season. In this sense, the conservation of napiergrass harvested during the rainy season guarantees forage of a high nutritional value for the dry season. In spite of its high nutritional value, the use of corn silage also requires labor and financial investments annually for cultivation, cutting and ensilage of this grass, which normally results in more expensive silage than silage made with napiergrass. Therefore, implementing a technology that enables better use of the grasses to produce silage would allow for a reduction of the production costs. Napier grass has low levels of soluble carbohydrates and a high moisture level at the time of cutting, and a high buffering capacity, which hampers the fermentation, and this often results in poor-quality silage. However, the simple use of additives, which can increase the levels of silage dry matter, can improve lactic fermentation, and, consequently, reduce the losses during the fermentation. Among the concentrate foods, wheat bran, rice bran, and corn bran as well as LABS possesses highly favorable characteristics to be used as an additive to napiergrass silage, because of its low cost, high dry matter, and good nutritional value. Therefore, an alternative in goat nutrition that also reduces production costs, especially during the dry season in

several regions of the country, has been the use of napiergrass enriched with different fermentation substrate such as wheat bran, rice bran, corn bran and LABS. Florida and Pakchong are newly introduced improved grass in the Philippines (Sarian, 2013) which are varieties of napiergrass known for ruminant production because of its high yield and high nutritional value (Suharti et al., 2016; Bayble et al., 2007; Islam et al., 2003; Gwayumba et al., 2002). However, napiergrass is abundant during the rainy season, which grows well and there is more than enough for goats but become scarce during the dry season. Hence, this study was conducted. It aims to determine the feeding efficiency of feeding different varieties of napiergrass (i.e., native, Florida and Pakchong) silage using different fermentation substrates in the growth performance and in-vivo digestibility of upgraded goats in terms of growth rate, ADG, FCR, digestibility of feeds, grasses, legumes and silage, and the profitability of raising goats fed with napiergrass silage as supplements.

MATERIALS AND METHODS

Materials: The experiment was conducted in the Mindoro State University, at the Forage Production Area for planting napiergrass for both dry and wet season while feeding trial was conducted at the Animal Production Area on September 1, 2019 to June 30, 2022. The materials that were used in the conduct of the study includes cuttings of the three napier grass cultivar – Native napiergrass, Florida cultivar, and Pakchong cultivar, vermicompost, planting materials and equipment, 90 heads of 4-months old upgraded goats, silage containers (silo) with cover, molasses, wheat bran, rice bran and corn bran, LABS, housing/experimental cages, feeder and waterer, weighing scale, and used sacks, formulated concentrate, kakawate and ipil-ipil.

Experimental design and layout: A total of 90, 4-months old upgraded goats were used following the 3x5 factorial experiment of the Randomized Complete Block Design (RCBD) was implemented with three replications and two goats per replication for each treatment combination. Factor A was the cultivar of napiergrass, while Factor B are the substrates for fermentation. The table below represent the treatment combination implemented.

Table 1. Treatment combination implemented in the study

FACTOR A – Napier grass cultivar	FACTOR B – Fermentation substrate				
	B1 - Molasses	B2 - wheat bran	B3 - Rice bran	B4 - Corn bran	B5 - LABS
A1 – Native	A1B1	A1B2	A1B3	A1B4	A1B5
A2 – Florida	A2B1	A2B2	A2B3	A2B4	A2B5
A3 - Pakchong	A3B1	A3B2	A3B3	A3B4	A3B5

Legend: A1B1 – Native napiergrass silage using molasses as substrate for fermentation; A1B2– Native napiergrass silage using wheat bran as substrate for fermentation; A1B3 – Native napiergrass silage using rice bran as substrate for fermentation; A1B4 – Native napiergrass silage using corn bran as substrate for fermentation; A1B5 – Native napiergrass silage with LABS as substrate for fermentation; A2B1 - Florida napiergrass silage with molasses as substrate for fermentation; A2B2 - Florida napiergrass silage with wheat bran as substrate for fermentation; A2B3 - Florida napiergrass silage with rice bran as substrate for fermentation; A2B4 - Florida napiergrass silage with corn bran as substrate for fermentation; A2B5 - Florida napiergrass silage with LABS as substrate for fermentation; A3B1 - Pakchong napiergrass silage with molasses as substrate for fermentation; A3B2 - Pakchong napiergrass silage with wheat bran as substrate for fermentation; A3B3 - Pakchong napiergrass silage with rice bran as substrate for fermentation; A3B4 - Pakchong napiergrass silage with corn bran as substrate for fermentation; A3B5 - Pakchong napiergrass silage with LABS as substrate for fermentation.

The 90 heads upgraded goats was randomly distributed to 45 experimental cages (4m²) throughout the duration of the experiment and was fed 20% formulated concentrates (comprises of 25kg RBD1, corn grits of 18.5kg, cassava meal of 1.5kg, copra meal of 33kg, SBOM of 10kg, molasses of 10, salt and dicalphos of 1kg with a crude protein of 16%CP, and a price per kg of 19.32/kg), 20%

legumes (kakawate and ipil-ipil), 20% fresh napier grass and 40% napiergrass silage with various fermentation substrate and napier grass cultivars. All management practices from housing establishment, acclimatization, health management practices, sanitation, and production system (cut-and-carry system) was the same except for the treatment combination applied in the study (i.e., napiergrass silage with various fermentation substrate and napier grass cultivars). In addition, napiergrass that was produced from the study component 1 will be the one to be utilized in silage production (20 kilograms chop napier grass and 5 kg substrate fermented for 14 days).

Data gathered: The produced napier grass silage using different fermentation substrate and napier grass cultivar was analyzed for chemical analysis at the Animal and Dairy Science Cluster, UPLB, Los Banos, Laguna. The parameters gathered includes the initial and final body weight, ADG after 3 and 6 months of feeding trial, FCR at 3 and 6 months, total feed consumption, DM feed intake, DM of the feces, digestibility of the feeds, legumes, grasses and silage, and the cost and return analysis in terms of net income, income per kilogram and return on investment. The following parameters were gathered based on the following procedures.

Initial Body Weight. The initial body weight was gathered before the conduct of the study which serves as the references for computing the average daily gain of experimental goat and appropriate experimental design.

Final Body Weight. The final body weight was gathered after 3 and 6 months of the conduct of the study which serves as the references for computing the average daily gain of experimental goat actual price per kilogram during marketing period.

Average Daily Gain. Experimental animals were weighed individually on monthly basis every 6 a.m. to make sure that the animals have not yet eaten and to minimize experimental error or variation. ADG is computed as the gain in weight in kg divide to the number of feeding days.

Feed Conversion Ratio. The feed conversion efficiency of fattening goat refers to their ability to convert feeds into meat. This was computed by dividing the total feed consumption of fattening goat by their total body weight gain.

Feed Consumption. This was determined by adding the previous amount of feed consumed to the current feed consumption.

DM Intake. This is the difference between DM offered and DM refused.

DM Feces. This was determined by getting the percentage of DM Feces by oven drying the feces for 8-12 hours at 107 C dividing to the Fresh weight of the feces multiplied by hundred percent and %DM Feces multiplied by Fresh weight of feces to get the DM Feces in kilogram.

Digestibility. The digestibility of a feed determines the amount that is actually absorbed by animals and therefore the availability of nutrients specifically for growth and reproduction. The formula is as follows:

$$Digestibility = \frac{DM\ Intake\ (kg) - DM\ Weight\ of\ feces\ (Kg)}{DM\ Fee\ Intake\ (kg)} \times 100$$

$$DM\ Intake = Feed\ consumption - DM\ Feedstuff$$

$$\%DM\ Feces = \frac{Oven\ dried\ weight\ (g)}{Fresh\ weight\ of\ feces} \times 100$$

$$DM\ Feces = \%DM\ Feces - Fresh\ weight\ of\ feces$$

Cost and Return Analysis. Economics was determined using the cost and return analysis parameters such as net income, income per kilogram, and return on investment. Net income is computed as total sales minus total expenses. Income per kilogram is net income divide the total kg of meat produced while ROI is computed as net income divide total expenses multiplied by 100.

Statistical Analysis: All data was consolidated, organized, encoded, tabulated and were analyzed using analysis of variance and significant differences among treatment means will be further analyzed using Tukey-Kramer Test.

RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

Samples of napiergrass silage using different fermentation substrate and napiergrass cultivar was analyzed for the chemical analyses and was done at the Animal and Dairy Science Cluster, UPLB, Los Banos, Laguna and were used as basis for possible correlation of results with the findings of the feeding trials. In general, Florida cultivar (A2) has the highest DM (low moisture content), protein content, and lactic acid content with 30.10%, 5.91% and 32.80 respectively. On the other hand, regardless of napiergrass variety, silage fermented with wheat bran (B2) have the highest DM (31.3% to 45% and an average of 37.63%), CP content (5.18% to 7.03% and an average of 6.19%), and lactic acid content (33.0 to 39.0 and an average of 35.67), hence good fermentation quality (Rusby, 2016). Moreover, pH of all the silages was acidic and ranges from 3.69 to 3.78 which could be correlates to the quality of fermentation and the silage produced.

($p < 0.05$) to the weight performance of goats provided with pakchong. The significant effect of providing florida and pakchong to upgraded goats could be attributed to their higher nutritional value particularly DM and protein content (Suharti *et al.*, 2016; Aganga *et al.*, 2005) compared to native napiergrass that consequently enhanced higher growth rate. Growth performance as affected by fermentation substrate. Analysis showed that initial weight of all the goats used were comparable ($p > 0.05$) before the conduct of the study. Findings revealed that the FWT and WTG were significantly ($p < 0.05$) to goats provided with silage fermented with rice bran and molasses; but were significantly higher ($p < 0.05$) in the FWT and WTG of goats provided with silage fermented with LABS. Moreover, results show that the ADG of goats provided with silage fermented with wheat bran and rice bran have significantly higher ($p < 0.0001$) ADG. On the other hand, goats provided with silage fermented with wheat bran, corn bran and rice bran are more efficient ($p < 0.05$) in converting feeds into meat compared to goats fed with silage fermented with molasses and LABS. The results could be associated to the higher nutritive value of wheat bran (Table 2) and could be attributed to the findings of Silva *et al.*, (2014) who reported that the performance of goats fed with corn silage and goats fed with napiergrass silage with wheat bran have comparable ($p > 0.05$) dry matter intake, crude protein intake and neutral detergent fiber intake and digestibility. In addition, Rusdy (2016) and Cheng and Peng (2004) reported that corn meal as substrate for napiergrass silage produced well preserves silages as indicated by higher DM, protein, and lactic acid (70%), while lower pH of 3-4 (Soderfund, 2016), and acceptable $\text{NH}_3\text{-N/TN}$ ($< 10\%$), acetic acid ($< 3\%$) and butyric (< 0.1) contents (Ward and Ondara, 2016; Kung and Shaver, 2016).

Table 2. Chemical composition of the napiergrass silage using different varieties and substrates for 45 days fermentation period

Treatment combination	DM	Moisture g/100g	Ash g/100g	Fat g/100g	Crude Fiber (%)	Protein g/100g	Lactic Acid	pH
A1B1	19.90	80.10	2.58	0.19	2.51	4.40	19.00	4.02
A1B2	31.30	68.70	2.02	0.98	3.60	5.18	33.00	3.66
A1B3	38.80	61.20	1.81	0.16	2.47	5.63	34.00	3.73
A1B4	31.30	68.70	3.26	2.90	4.27	4.21	31.00	3.72
A1B5	16.40	83.60	2.06	0.25	2.04	4.85	26.00	3.77
Mean	27.54	72.46	2.35	0.90	2.98	4.86	29.00	3.78
A2B1	20.10	79.90	2.33	0.27	2.52	6.73	25.00	3.83
A2B2	45.00	55.00	1.67	0.60	4.57	6.38	39.00	3.60
A2B3	28.80	71.20	1.94	0.49	2.40	6.39	34.00	3.66
A2B4	37.60	62.40	3.82	4.21	5.30	4.83	37.00	3.66
A2B5	19.00	81.00	2.35	0.07	2.77	5.21	29.00	3.69
Mean	30.10	69.90	2.42	1.13	3.51	5.91	32.80	3.69
A3B1	20.00	80.00	2.54	0.30	2.88	4.46	25.00	3.87
A3B2	36.60	63.40	1.74	1.14	4.29	7.03	35.00	3.65
A3B3	31.00	69.00	1.76	0.37	3.34	4.86	34.00	3.70
A3B4	37.60	62.40	3.52	3.28	5.37	6.26	37.00	3.69
A3B5	17.40	82.60	2.14	0.26	1.58	4.83	27.00	3.70
Mean	28.52	71.48	2.34	1.07	3.49	5.49	31.60	3.72

Legend: A1B1 – Native napiergrass silage using molasses as substrate for fermentation; A1B2– Native napiergrass silage using wheat bran as substrate for fermentation; A1B3 – Native napiergrass silage using rice bran as substrate for fermentation; A1B4 – Native napiergrass silage using corn bran as substrate for fermentation; A1B5 – Native napiergrass silage with LABS as substrate for fermentation; A2B1 - Florida napiergrass silage with molasses as substrate for fermentation; A2B2 - Florida napiergrass silage with wheat bran as substrate for fermentation; A2B3 - Florida napiergrass silage with rice bran as substrate for fermentation; A2B4 - Florida napiergrass silage with corn bran as substrate for fermentation; A2B5 - Florida napiergrass silage with LABS as substrate for fermentation; A3B1 - Pakchong napiergrass silage with molasses as substrate for fermentation; A3B2 - Pakchong napiergrass silage with wheat bran as substrate for fermentation; A3B3 - Pakchong napiergrass silage with rice bran as substrate for fermentation; A3B4 - Pakchong napiergrass silage with corn bran as substrate for fermentation; A3B5 - Pakchong napiergrass silage with LABS as substrate for fermentation.

Table 3. Growth performance of fattening upgraded goats fed with different varieties of Napiergrass silage

Variety of Napier grass	IWT (<i>P</i> value= 0.9167)	FWT (<i>P</i> value= 0.0587)	WTG (<i>P</i> value=0.0064)	ADG (<i>P</i> value=0.0020)	FCR (<i>P</i> value=0.0301)
Native	11.600	15.500	3.900 ^b	36.567 ^b	6.042 ^b
Florida	11.450	16.760	5.310 ^a	44.250 ^a	5.387 ^a
Pakchong	11.550	16.760	4.663 ^{ab}	39.417 ^{ab}	5.574 ^a

Legend: Means within column with different superscript is significantly different ($p < 0.05$)

Growth Performance: Growth performance as affected by napiergrass cultivar. Findings showed that initial and final body weight among upgraded goats used in the experiment were comparable ($p > 0.05$). However, analysis on the weight gain (WTG), average daily gain (ADG) and feed conversion ratio (FCR) showed that goats provided with Florida cultivar have significantly highest

Digestibility: Digestibility of upgraded goats as affected by napiergrass cultivar. Findings revealed that the digestibility of concentrate (DOC), digestibility of grasses (DOG), and digestibility of silage (DOS) significantly affected ($p < 0.05$) by the variety of napiergrass used in making silage. Moreover, goats fed with Florida cultivar have significantly higher ($p < 0.05$) on silage digestibility of

upgraded goats but were significantly higher ($p>0.05$) on silage digestibility of upgraded goats but were significantly higher ($p<0.05$) to the silage digestibility of upgraded goats using native napiergrass. Results on the significant effect of providing Florida to the digestibility of upgraded goats could be attributed to their higher feed intake which results in more supply of nutrients to the animal and increase microbial protein synthesis in the rumen, thus improves the efficiency of the animals to digest feedstuffs (Silva et al., 2014). Results was in line to the findings of Gwayumba et al., (2002) and Irungu et al., (2006) who reported that Florida cultivar significantly enhanced the growth, feed intake, digestibility and milk yield of cows and sheep.

Digestibility of upgraded goats as affected by fermentation substrate. In general, analysis showed that concentrate and grass digestibility were significantly higher ($p<0.0001$) in goats fed with silage fermented with wheat bran, corn bran and rice bran. However, silage digestibility was significantly higher ($p<0.01$) in goats fed with silage fermented with molasses, wheat bran, corn bran and rice bran compared to the digestibility of goats fed with silage fermented with LABS.

bran produced silage with higher pH and NH₃-N/TN contents, hence poor fermentation quality. On the other hand, the lower digestibility of goats fed with silage fermented with LABS could be attributed to the short duration of fermentation days used in the study (14 days). Rahman et al., (2021) and Yammuen et al., (2017) reported that silage fermented with LABS for 30-60 days improved the silage quality which is indicated by the increased lactic acid, reduced acetic acid concentration and improved lactic to acetic acid ratio which consequently inhibits the growth of many detrimental microorganisms and helps reduce proteolysis and other plant enzyme activity.

Economics: Findings revealed that feeding Florida cultivar significantly increases ($p<0.0001$) the net income and ROI of raising upgraded goats than providing Pakchong and native napiergrass. The significant increase in the net income and ROI in raising upgraded goats fed with Florida cultivar could be attributed to the higher nutritive values of Florida cultivar (Table 2), significant increase in the weight gain, ADG, and FCR (Table 3) and improve digestibility percentage (Table 5) which eventually enhances the overall weight and digestibility performance of the animals, and thus increases the profit.

Table 4. Growth performance of fattening upgraded goats fed with napiergrass silage with different fermentation substrates.

Fermentation Substrate	IWT (<i>P</i> value=0.7235)	FWT (<i>P</i> value=0.0417)	WTG (<i>P</i> value=0.0169)	ADG (<i>P</i> value=<.0001)	FCR (<i>P</i> value=0.0356)
Molasses	11.167	15.500 ^{ab}	4.333 ^{ab}	36.111 ^b	6.083 ^b
Wheat bran	11.583	17.167 ^a	5.538 ^a	53.306 ^a	5.310 ^a
Rice bran	11.833	16.333 ^{ab}	4.389 ^{ab}	37.500 ^b	5.399 ^a
Corn Bran	11.583	17.000 ^a	5.417 ^a	45.139 ^a	5.387 ^a
LABS	11.500	14.900 ^b	3.400 ^b	28.334 ^c	6.158 ^b

Legend: Means within column with different superscript is significantly different ($p<0.0001$)

Table 5. Digestibility of raising fattening upgraded goats fed with different variety of napiergrass silage.

Variety of Napier grass	Digestibility Rate			
	(<i>P</i> value=<0.0038)	(<i>P</i> value=<0.1286)	(<i>P</i> value=<0.0185)	(<i>P</i> value=<0.0391)
	Concentrate	Legumes	Grasses	Silage
Native	87.464 ^b	79.500	86.000 ^b	91.287 ^b
Florida	91.000 ^a	81.300	89.714 ^a	94.075 ^a
Pakchong	88.750 ^b	80.500	87.143 ^b	93.079 ^{ab}

Legend: Means within column with different superscript is significantly different ($p<0.05$)

Table 6. Digestibility of raising fattening upgraded goats fed with different napiergrass silage fermented with various substrates

Fermentation Substrate	Digestibility Rate			
	(<i>P</i> value=<0.0001)	(<i>P</i> value=<0.0001)	(<i>P</i> value=<0.0008)	(<i>P</i> value=<0.0029)
	Concentrate	Legumes	Grasses	Silage
Molasses	87.083b	80.000a	85.283b	93.138a
Wheat bran	91.250a	82.917a	90.000a	95.008a
Rice bran	90.417a	82.083a	89.048a	93.500a
Corn Bran	91.250a	82.083a	90.000a	93.630a
LABS	85.357b	74.667b	83.810b	88.792b

Legend: Means within column with different superscript is significantly different ($p<0.0001$)

Table 7. Economics of raising fattening upgraded goats fed with different variety of napiergrass silage

Variety of Napier grass	Net income (<i>P</i> value=<0.0001)	ROI (<i>P</i> value=<0.0001)
Native	193.53b	4.886b
Florida	282.34a	7.562a
Pakchong	202.42b	5.522b

Legend: Means within column with different superscript is significantly different ($p<0.0001$)

Higher digestibility of goats supplemented with silage fermented with wheat bran and corn bran could be associated to their higher nutritive values (Table 2), higher feed intake and more efficient FCR (Table 4). In addition, several publications (Kung and Shaver, 2016; Rusdy, 2016; Soderfund, 2016; Ward and Ondara, 2016; Silva et al., 2014; Bureenok et al., 2012; Mtengeti et al., 2006; Cheng and Peng, 2004) reported agro-industrial by products such as wheat bran, corn bran and molasses enhances the silage quality of napier grass in terms of DM, CP, pH, NH₃-N/TN, lactic acid content, acetic acid and butyric acid, that consequently improves the digestibility of the animals. However, Rusdy (2016) reported that napiergrass fermented with rice

Generally, results revealed that feeding napiergrass silage fermented with wheat bran significantly increases ($p<0.0001$) the net income and ROI of raising upgraded goats than providing napiergrass silage fermented with other agro-industrial by-products like molasses, rice bran, and LABS. Considering that the economics is directly correlated and could be associated to the growth, data on net income and ROI implies that the weight of the goats after the end of feeding trial (during marketing) compensate the additional expenses of using wheat bran and corn bran as fermentation substrate, hence higher incurred net income and ROI.

Table 8. Economics of raising fattening upgraded goats fed with silage using different fermentation substrates.

Fermentation Substrate	Net income (P value=<0.0001)	ROI (P value=<0.0001)
Molasses	145.61 ^c	3.679 ^{bc}
Wheat bran	395.62 ^a	9.965 ^a
Rice bran	186.85 ^c	5.044 ^b
Corn Bran	337.62 ^b	8.894 ^a
LABS	64.56 ^d	2.366 ^c

Legend: Means within column with different superscript is significantly different ($p < 0.0001$)

Table 9. Interaction effects of the varieties of napiergrass and fermentation substrate on the growth performance, digestibility and economics of raising upgraded goats

Parameters	Highest Interaction \pm SD	Treatment combination	P value	Significance
Initial weight	11.77 \pm 1.89	A1B3	0.8791	Comparable
Final weight	16.85 \pm 2.02	A2B2	0.0545	Comparable
Weight Gain	5.41 \pm 0.63	A2B2	0.0023	Significant
Average Daily Gain	45.12 \pm 3.29	A2B2	0.0020	Significant
Feed Conversion Ratio	5.36 \pm 1.01	A2B2	0.0338	Significant
Digestibility of concentrate	91.08 \pm 8.23	A2B2	<0.0001	Significant
Digestibility of Legume	81.35 \pm 6.09	A2B2	0.0562	Comparable
Digestibility of Grasses	89.00 \pm 5.87	A2B2	0.0231	Significant
Digestibility of Silage	95.01 \pm 4.61	A2B2	<0.0001	Significant
Net Income	344.05 \pm 12.57	A2B2	<0.0001	Significant
ROI	8.22 \pm 3.36	A2B2	<0.0001	Significant

Legend: A1B3 – Native napiergrass silage using rice bran as substrate for fermentation; A2B2 – Florida napiergrass silage with wheat bran as substrate for fermentation

As per factor interaction (Table 9), analysis showed that upgraded goats fed with Florida napiergrass fermented with wheat bran (A2B2) have generally improved the growth performance in terms of weight gain, average daily gain and feed conversion ratio. Likewise, digestibility of provided concentrate, grasses and silage have significantly higher digestibility in goats fed with A2B2. Moreover, goats fed with A2B2 significantly increases ($p < 0.0001$) the net income and ROI.

CONCLUSION

The chemical analysis on the different produced silage shows that silage using Florida cultivar fermented with wheat bran have the highest nutritive value particularly dry matter, protein content, and lactic acid content, hence good fermentation quality. Results showed that Florida cultivar significantly affects the growth performance and digestibility of fattening upgraded goats which eventually increases the net income and ROI. In general, except for LABS fermentation substrates such as wheat bran, corn bran, rice bran and molasses significantly improve the digestibility of fattening upgraded goat. Wheat bran and corn bran as fermentation substrate compensates the profit due to higher growth rate, hence improves the economics. Generally, raising goats fed with Florida silage fermented with wheat bran improved the forage, grasses, silage, and legume digestibility, which consequently improved the growth and eventually increases profit in raising upgraded goats.

Recommendation

In raising fattening upgraded goats, supplementation of 40% silage on the dietary ration (20% concentrate, 20% legumes; 20% fresh napiergrass, 40% napiergrass silage) using Florida cultivar fermented with wheat bran is recommended for it has the highest growth rate, more efficient digestibility, and the highest net income and ROI. Alternative recommendation is to conduct similar study but considering the cutting interval (30, 45, 60 days cutting interval) as factor in harvesting napiergrass and producing silage, as age of the plants is correlated to its nutritional content, which may have significant effects on the silage quality and eventually to the overall growth and digestibility performance of the animals upon supplementation.

Acknowledgement

We would like to acknowledge the Mindoro State University, Research, Development and Extension Department for the financial

assistance and Department of Agriculture, Agricultural Training Institute – MIMAROPA for the goats and napiergrass planting materials used in the experiment and to make sure that the cultivars that were used in the study is indeed the correct variety of the native napiergrass, Florida and Pakchong.

REFERENCES

- Aganga, A.A., U.J. Omphile, T. Thema and J.C. Baitshotlhi. (2005). Chemical Composition of Napier Grass (*Pennisetum purpureum*) at Different Stage of Growth and Napier Grass Silage with Additives. *Journal of Biological Science* 5(4): 493-496, 2005. ISSN 1727-3048. Asian Network for Scientific Information.
- Bayle, Taye, Solomon Melaku, and N K Prasad. (2007). Effects of cutting dates on nutritive value of Napier (*Pennisetum purpureum*) grass planted sole and in association with *Desmodium* (*Desmodium intortum*) or Lablab (*Lablab purpureus*). *Livestock Research for Rural Development* 19 (1).
- Farrell G, Simmons SA, Hilllocks RJ (2001). Aspects of the biology of *Ustilago kameranensis*, a smut pathogen of Napier grass (*Pennisetum purpureum*). *J. Phytopathol.*, 149: 739-744.
- Gonçalves C.A. and L.C. Coast, Organic manure, cut-off frequency of elephant grass (*Pennisetum purpureum* Schum, cv. Cameroon) in Porto Velho, Rondonia. *Lav. Rice.*, 1991. 44: 27-29.
- Gwayumba W, Christensen DA, McKinnon JJ, Yu P (2002). Dry matter intake, digestibility and milk yield by Friesian cows fed two Napier grass varieties. *Asian-Aust. J. Anim. Sci.*, 15(4): 516-521.
- Irungu KRG, Ondabu NO, Kitilit JK, Kenana RN (2006). The nutrient intake and digestibility by sheep fed Bana grass and three new cultivars of Napier grass. *Proceeding of the 10th KARI Biennial Scientific Conference, KARI, Nairobi, Kenya.* p. 65-74.
- Islam MR, Saha CK, Sarker NR, Jalil MA, Hasanuzzaman M (2003). Effect of variety on proportion of botanical fractions and nutritive value of different Napier grass (*Pennisetum purpureum*) and relationship between botanical fractions and nutritive value. *AsianAust. J. Anim. Sci.*, 16(6): 837-842.
- Jaetzold R, Schimdt H, Hornetz B, Shisanya C (2005). *Farm management handbook of Kenya Volume 1. Natural conditions and farm management information. 2nd Edition, Part B: Rift Valley and Central Provinces.* Ministry of Agriculture, Republic of Kenya, Nairobi, Kenya, pp. 20-275.
- Jones P, Devonshire BJ, Holman TJ, Ajanga S (2004). Napier grass stunt: A new disease associated with a 16SrX1 group phytoplasma in Kenya. *New Dis. Reports*, 9: 14.

- Khan ZR, Midega CAO, Wadhams LJ, Pickett JA, Mumuni A (2007). Evaluation of Napier grass (*Pennisetum purpureum*) varieties for use as trap plants for the management of African stemborer (*Buseola fusca*) in a push-pull strategy. *Entomologia Experimentalis et Applicata*, 124: 201-211.
- Li, M., X. Zi, H. Zhou, G. Hou, & Y. Cai. (2014). Effects of sucrose, glucose, molasses and cellulase on fermentation quality and in vitro gas production of king grass silage. *Anim. Feed Sci. Technol.* 197: 206–212. <http://dx.doi.org/10.1016/j.anifeedsci.2014.06.016>
- Santana, J.R., J.M. Pererira and N.G. Arruda, Evaluation of cultivars of elephant grass (*Pennisetum purpureum*, Schum.) in the south of Bahia. 1. *Agrosystems cacao. Rev. Bras. Zootec.* 1989. 18: 273-283.
- Muia JMK, Taminga S, Mbugua PN, Kariuki JN (2001). Effect of supplementing Napier grass (*Pennisetum purpureum*) with poultry litter and sunflower meal based concentrates on feed intake and rumen fermentation in Friesian steers. *Anim. Feed Sci. Technol.*, 92: 113-126.
- Mwendia SW, Mwangi DM, Wahome RG, Wanyoike M (2008). Assessment of growth rate and yields of three Napier grass varieties in Central Highlands of Kenya. *E. Afr. Agric. For. J.*, 74(3): 211-217.
- Mwendia SW, Wanyoike M, Nguguna JGM, Wahome RG, Mwangi DM (2006). Evaluation of Napier grass cultivars for resistance to Napier head smut. *Proceedings of the 10th KARI Biennial Scientific Conference, KARI, Nairobi, Kenya*, pp 85-97.
- Nurjanaa, D. J., S. Suhartib, & Suryahadib. (2016). Improvement of Napier Grass Silage Nutritive Value by Using Inoculant and Crude Enzyme from *Trichoderma reesei* and Its Effect on in Vitro Rumen Fermentation. Retrieved from <https://www.researchgate.net/publication/303147927>. DOI: 10.5398/medpet.2016.39.1.46
- Nyambati, Elkana M., Francis N. Muyekho, Evans Onginjo and Charles M. Lusweti. (2010). Production, characterization and nutritional quality of Napier grass [*Pennisetum purpureum* (Schum.)] cultivars in Western Kenya. *African Journal of Plant Science* Vol. 4(12), pp. 496-502, Retrieved from <http://www.academicjournals.org/ajps>. ISSN 1996-0824. *Academic Journals*.
- Okoruwa, M. I. & F. U. Igene. (2014). Comparison of fermentation kinetics (in vitro) of napier grass and fruit peels for ruminants: the pattern of organic matter degradability, volatile fatty acids concentration, estimated methane and microbial biomass production. *IOSR J. Agric. Vet. Sci.* 7: 21–28. <http://dx.doi.org/10.9790/2380-07132128>.
- Ridwan, R., I. Rusmana, Y. Widyastuti, K. G. Wiryawan, B. Prasetya, M. Sakamoto, and M. Ohkuma. (2015). Fermentation characteristics and microbial diversity of tropical grasslegumes silages. *Asian-Australas. J. Anim. Sci.* 28: 511–518.
- SAS (Statistical Analysis Systems Institute) (2001). SAS system for windows. Release 8.12, SAS Institute, Cary, NC, USA. Schreuder R, Snijders PJM,
- Sun, Q., F. Gao, Z. Yu, Y. Tao, S. Zhao, and Y. Cai. (2012). Fermentation quality and chemical composition of shrub silage treated with lactic acid bacteria inoculants and cellulase additives. *Anim. Sci. J.* 83: 305–309. <http://dx.doi.org/10.1111/j.1740-0929.2011.00962.x>
- Tekletsadik, T., S. Tusari, S. Juntakool and S. Prasanpanich, (2004). Effect of dry season cutting management on subsequent forage yield and quality of Ruzi (*Brachiaria ruziziensis*) and Dwarf napier (*Pennisetum purpureum*, L.) in Thailand. *Kasart J. Nat. Sci.* 38: 457-467.
- Tesema Zewdu, Baars M R T and Alemu Yami. (2002). Effect of plant height at cutting, source and Level of fertilizer on yield and nutritional Quality of Napier grass (*Pennisetum purpureum* (L.) Schumach.) *African Journal of Range and Forage Science.* 19:123-128.
- Tessema Z, Baars RMT (2004). Chemical composition, in vitro dry matter digestibility and ruminal degradation of Napier grass (*Pennisetum purpureum* L. Schumach) mixed with different levels of *Sesbania sesban* (L.) Merr. *Anim. Feed Sci. Technol.*, 117: 29-41. T
- Tessema Z, Baars RMT, Yami A (2003). Effect of plant height at cutting and fertilizer on growth of Napier grass (*Pennisetum purpureum*). *Trop. Sci.*, 42: 57-61.
- Tudsri S, Jorgensen ST, Riddach P, Pookpakdi A (2002). Effect of cutting height and dry season date on yield and quality of five Napier grass cultivars in Thailand. *Trop. Grassl.*, 36: 248-252.
- Wadi, A., Y. Ishii and S. Idota, (2004). Effect of cutting interval and cutting height on dry matter yield and overwintering ability at the established year in *Pennisetum* species. *Plant prod. Sci.*, 2004. 7: 88-96.
- Wijitphan, S., P. Lorwilai and C. Arkaseang, (2009). Effect of Cutting Heights on Productivity and Quality of King Napier Grass (*Pennisetum purpureum* cv. King Grass) under Irrigation. *Pakistan Journal of Nutrition.* 8 (8): 1244-1250.
- Wouters AP, Steg A, and Kariuki JN (1993). Variation in DM digestibility, CP, yield and ash content of Napier grass (*Pennisetum purpureum*) and their production from chemical and environmental factors. *Res. Rept., Natl. Anim. Hub. Res. Station., KARI, Naivasha, Kenya*, p. 28.
